
Through Videoconference 

 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL 

MUMBAI BENCH, COURT No. V 

 
  CP No. 1011/(IB)-MB-V/2020 

 

Under Section 7 of the Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Rule 4 of 

the Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application 

to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016 

 

In the matter of 

Yes Bank Limited 

Yes Bank Tower, IFC-2, 15th Floor, 

Senapati Bapat Marg,  

Elphinstone (West), Mumbai-400013 

… Petitioner 

Vs. 

Cox & Kings Financial Services Limited 

1st Floor, Turner Morrison Building, 

16 Bank Street, Fort, Mumbai-400001  

… Respondent 

 

Order Pronounced on: 07.05.2021 

 

Coram: 

Janab Mohammed Ajmal, Hon’ble Member Judicial 

Shri Chandra Bhan Singh, Hon’ble Member Technical 

 

Appearance: 

For the Petitioner: Mr. Ankit Lohia a/w Mr. Varun Nathani a/w Mr.  

      Vaibhav Sharma I/b Ms. Sukanya Bhaumi 



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNALMUMBAI BENCH- V 

CP 1011 of 2020 
 

Page 2 of 13 
 

For the Respondent: Adv. Shyam Kapadia a/w Adv. Dhruva Gandhi a/w 

    Adv. Dharmesh Joshi I/b T. D. Joshi and Associate  

 

Per: Chandra Bhan Singh, Member Technical 

 

ORDER 

1. The Petitioner has furnished Form No. 1 under Rule 4 of the Insolvency 

and Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016 

(hereinafter as the Rules) by invoking the provisions of Section 7 of the 

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (hereinafter as the Code) 

against the Respondent seeking Corporate Insolvency Resolution 

Process (CIRP) alleging default in payment of a financial debt. 

 

2. In the requisite Form-1, under the head “Particulars of Financial Debt” 

the total amount of Debt granted is stated to be ₹.400,00,00,000/-, 

and the amount claimed to be in default is ₹.445,51,56,342.32/- 

including interest @10.85% and penal interest @ 2%. The details of 

the default amount are as follows: 

Principal Amount in ₹ 398,37,50,097.47/- 

Interest @10.85%  36,58,01,760.88/- 

Penal Interest @ 2%  10,56,04,483.97/- 

Total 445,51,56,342.32/- 

 

BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE 

3. The Petitioner sanctioned two facilities to the Respondent: 

(i) Working Capital Demand Loan of ₹. 350,00,00,000/- on 

11.09.2018 and Master Facility Agreement dated 16.10.2018. 

(ii) Additional Cash Credit of ₹. 50,00,00,000/- on 01.03.2019 

and Supplemental Master Facility dated 11.04.2019. 

The said facilities were secured by the Respondent by two 

Hypothecation deeds dated 16.10.2018 and 20.05.2019. Two deeds of 



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNALMUMBAI BENCH- V 

CP 1011 of 2020 
 

Page 3 of 13 
 

Personal Guarantee dated 16.05.2019 were executed by Mr. Ajay 

Kerkar and Mrs. Urmila Kerkar in a favor of the Petitioner. 

 

4. The Respondent has defaulted an amount of ₹. 445,51,56,342.32/-, 

Working Capital Demand Loan as on 01.08.2019 and Cash Credit 

Facility as on 01.10.2019 in the repayment of the facilities and interest 

thereon. 

 

5. On 11.12.2019 the Petitioner sent a Loan Recall Notice to the 

Respondent demanding to make the payment of the outstanding 

amount of ₹.418,67,03,036.47/-. 

 

6. On 11.12.2019 the Petitioner sent an invocation of personal guarantee 

notice to Mr. Ajay Kerkar and Mrs. Urmila Kerkar. Despite the receipt of 

the guarantee invocation notice, no payment was made to the 

Petitioner. 

 

7. The Petitioner enclosed the certificate under Section 2(A)(b) of the 

Bankers Books Evidence Act, 1891. 

 

8. Hence, due to nonpayment of debts the Petitioner file this Petition u/s 7 

of the IBC as a Petitioner for initiating the CIRP. 

 

SUBMISSIONS BY THE CORPORATE DEBTOR 

 

9. The Respondent submits that the Reply is based on the documents 

annexed to the Petition and those in the possession of the Respondent. 

The Respondent shares a common office with Cox and Kings Limited, 

against whom CIRP came to be initiated on 05.11.2020. The Resolution 

Professional appointed by the NCLT, in that matter, has not given any 

access to his office or other documents. 

 



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNALMUMBAI BENCH- V 

CP 1011 of 2020 
 

Page 4 of 13 
 

10. On 02.08.2018 this Hon’ble Tribunal approved the scheme of 

demerger of Cox and Kings Limited. At the time of demerger, it was 

decided that Respondent would primarily be engaged in the business 

of foreign exchange. The Respondent carries only this business after 

the demerger order. Soon after the Respondent surrendered the NBFC 

license on 13.09.2019, and registered as an authorized dealer in 

Category-II under the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 

(“FEMA”). 

 

11. The Respondent mentions that the Statements of accounts produced 

by the Petitioner A/C bearing No.-XX3502 is maintained by the 

Respondent with the Petitioner Bank and it is seen that a sum of ₹. 

350,00,00,000/- is shown as a credit entry with the caption “Demand 

Loan Disburse Andheri (E)” on 12.09.2018 and on the same day 

though, a debit entry of ₹.346,00,00,000/- from Cox and Kings 

Limited is also shown and the account balance is then said to have 

reduced ₹.40,300,000/-. 

 

12. The Respondent further mentions that, a loan facility that was 

disbursed on 12.09.2018 was repaid on 16.01.2019, the statements 

of accounts produced by the Petitioner do not carry any accounting 

entry for the period between 10.10.2018 and 18.03.2019. A closer 

examination of this document reveals that it is an incomplete 

document which the Petitioner has intentionally produced before the 

Hon’ble Tribunal. 

 

13. The Respondent submits that a suspicious entry also comes to the 

fore on 18.03.2019. On a close reading of the statement of accounts, 

it is seen that two debit entries of ₹.250,000,000/- have been made. 

However, on the same day, one also notices a credit entry worth 

₹.500,000,000/- with the notation ‘Demand Loan Disburse’. The 

Petitioner has not given any reasonable explanation regarding the 

same. On comparing these statements of accounts, with a summary 



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNALMUMBAI BENCH- V 

CP 1011 of 2020 
 

Page 5 of 13 
 

produced it appears that an amount of ₹.500,000,000/- was actually 

repaid on 22.04.2019, and this entry is nowhere to be found in the 

statement of accounts. 

 

14. The Respondent submits that the elements of Section 3(11) of the 

Code, being a pre-requisite for the admission of a Petition under 

Section 7, have not been satisfied. The Statement of accounts 

produced by the Petitioner are forged and incomplete and the petition 

is liable to be rejected on this ground. 

 

15. The Stamp duty paid by the Petitioner on the Deed of Hypothecation 

is only ₹.100/-, this stamp duty is insufficient as per Article 6(2) of 

Schedule I of the Maharashtra Stamp Act, 1959. 

 

REJOINDER BY THE PETITIONER: 

 

16. The Petitioner submits that the Working Capital Loan Demand loan 

facility was not cleared on 16.01.2019 it stood converted into a Cash 

Credit facility. The reliance placed by the Respondent on the 

debit/credit entries after the initial disbursal of loan by the Petitioner 

is mismatched and the same only shows conversion of the facility 

from Working Capital Demand Loan (WCDL) to Cash Credit (CC) and 

vice versa, and these entries do not in any manner show any form of 

repayment. The record of default of the Respondent is misplaced and 

as per the record maintained by the NeSL also shows that the 

Respondent has defaulted on both the facilities granted by the 

Petitioner aggregating to ₹.400 Crores. 

 

FINDINGS: - 

17. This is a Petition filed u/s.7 of the Code by the Petitioner for a total 

amount of ₹.445,51,56,342/- as on 26.05.2020 against the 

Respondent. Under this facility, the Petitioner sanctioned a total sum 



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNALMUMBAI BENCH- V 

CP 1011 of 2020 
 

Page 6 of 13 
 

of ₹.400 crores towards CC facility and WCDL where WCDL is a 

subset of Cash Credit facility. The master facility agreement dated 

16.10.2018 signed between the parties at para 2 reads is as under: - 

“2. AMOUNT AND TERMS OF THE FACILITIES 2.1 Subject to 

the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the 

Transaction Documents, the Bank may, at its sole and 

absolute discretion grant/extend to the Borrower all or some 

of the Facilities as may be agreed upon and specified in 

Schedule I hereof, for sums not exceeding at any one time in 

the aggregate of the Overall Limit, in the manner contained in 

this Agreement. The Limits for each of the Facilities are 

mentioned in Schedule I hereof. All outstanding amounts of 

interest, commission, discount, exchange, services charges 

and other costs, charges and monies in respect of the 

respective Facilities, whether debited to the Account or not, 

shall also be included in determining the Available Limits. The 

Bank shall at its sole discretion extend the Facilities or any 

part thereof from the branch specified in the Schedule I 

hereof and would be entitled to change the said branch to any 

other branch of the Bank from time to time. The Facilities 

may be interchangeable, at the discretion of the Bank.      

(emphasis supplied) 

This clearly shows that the facilities upto a maximum limit of ₹.400 

crores combined are interchangeable, i.e., from WCDL it can be 

converted into CC and vice versa at the discretion of the Bank. We also 

note that based on the request of the Respondent vide letter dated 

11.09.2018 an amount of ₹.350 crores for a tenure of 4 months as 

WCDL was disbursed to the Respondent on 12.09.2018 by the 

Petitioner. Similarly, based on the request letter of 18.03.2019 by the 

Respondent, another sum of ₹.50 crores by way of WCDL for a period 

of 30 days was disbursed on the same day to the Respondent. 



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNALMUMBAI BENCH- V 

CP 1011 of 2020 
 

Page 7 of 13 
 

 

18. The charge created by the Respondent in favor of the Petitioner has 

been submitted to this Bench as per the company master details from 

the records of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs as on 01.07.2019, 

which shows a charge of ₹.400 crores in favor of the Petitioner and 

the status of the charge is shown as proven. 

 

19. The Petitioner has also supplied entries in the Banker’s book in 

accordance with the Banker’s Book of Evidence Act showing the 

statement relating to the amount disbursed by the Petitioner, amount 

received by the Respondent and payment made by the Respondent 

towards interest/ EMI for some months. Before this Bench is also 

placed a record of default from NeSL, which shows that Respondent 

has defaulted on both facilities i.e., of ₹.350 crores and ₹.50 crores.  

The default as per the NeSL is under: - 

No. Facility Amount in 

default as per 

NeSL record 

(incl. interest) 

Date of Default 

as per NeSL 

record 

1. Working Capital Demand Loan 370,93,19,362 1st August 2019 

2.  Cash Credit 51,00,70,311/- 16th August 2019 

Total 421,93,89,673/-  

                                                                                             ” 

20. A loan recall notice dated 11.12.2019 has been submitted in the 

Petition wherein the Petitioner has called upon the Respondent to 

repay the facilities availed along with interest. This letter has not 

been disputed by the Respondent. In the affidavit-in-reply the 

Respondent had contended that ₹.350 crores facility has been repaid 

on 16.01.2019 and that ₹.50 crores facility stood repaid on 

22.04.2019. Here the Bench notes that it is not a case that on 

16.01.2019 the Respondent has made repayment of the WCDL but 

the WCDL was converted into CC facility as evidenced from an 



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNALMUMBAI BENCH- V 

CP 1011 of 2020 
 

Page 8 of 13 
 

identical entry of ₹.349,32,35,082/- as last entry in page 24 of the 

additional affidavit, which matches with the balance which figures by 

way of last entry in page 327 of the Petition: 

 

 

The Bench notes that again on 29.03.2019 the same was converted 

to WCDL and since the Respondent again failed to close the WCDL 

account on 10.05.2019, it was re-converted to a CC facility. It is 

evident from the below snapshot of records: 



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNALMUMBAI BENCH- V 

CP 1011 of 2020 
 

Page 9 of 13 
 

 

The concomitant entries can be seen in the Cash Credit facility as 

mentioned below. 

 

 

21. This clearly shows that it is a transfer from one account i.e., from 

WCDL to CC and vice versa. The transfer from WCDL to CC happened 

when there was the default in payment and every time when it goes 

from CC to WCDL it has been on the request of the Respondent. 

These back-and-forth transfers are well within the scope of the 

agreement as mentioned at Para 2 of the master facility agreement 

dated 16.10.2018. 



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNALMUMBAI BENCH- V 

CP 1011 of 2020 
 

Page 10 of 13 
 

22. Another defense that has been taken by the Respondent that there 

is a mismatch in the figures claimed in the Petition and the record of 

default. The Petitioner in an explanation mentions that this variance is 

as a result of calculation of interest up to the respective cut-off date.  

With regard to the ₹.50 crores extended as Additional CC Facility, the 

Respondent mentions that a sum of ₹.50 crores has been repaid on 

22.04.2019 as is evident from the record of the loan account.  

However, again we note that on the same day against this credit 

entry a debit entry has come into existence in the facilities extended 

to the Respondent xxx 03502.   

 

 

Therefore, here again we see that it is a transfer from one loan 

account of the Respondent to another loan account of the Respondent 

maintained by Cox and Kings and not by way of any repayment by 

the Respondent.  It is a transfer as per the master agreement from 

WCDL to Cash Credit and vice versa. Therefore, the bench notes that 

it is false and mischievous on the part of the Respondent to claim that 

shifting of the loan facility from one type of loan to another, amounts 

to a repayment of the loan. The interchange between the loan 

accounts of the Respondent i.e., interchanging of WCDL with Cash 

Credit and vice versa is well within the ambit of the master facility 

agreement and could happen at the discretion of the Bank. The 



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNALMUMBAI BENCH- V 

CP 1011 of 2020 
 

Page 11 of 13 
 

difference in the ‘credit’ and ‘debit’ amounts between these two 

facilities by way of debit and credit is marginal as a result of interest 

rate calculations. We note that the difference of amounts when 

transferred from one facility to the other by the Bank is as a result of 

difference on account of interest calculation. 

 

23. It is a settled principle that while considering an Application u/s. 7 

of the Code what is to be seen is that there is ‘disbursement of loan’ 

and there is ‘default’ on the part of the Respondent.  In this regard, 

we place reliance on the Judgment of Hon'ble NCLAT in the matter of 

Dhar Textile Mills Limited Vs. Asset Reconstruction Company (India) 

Limited, Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) No.11 of 2019  

“4. …it is clear that the Adjudicating Authority is not required 

to decide mis-match of ‘debt’ occurred in one place or the 

other place and the mis-match of ‘debt’ cannot be a 

ground to reject the claim if the amount is due more than 

Rupees One Lakh and there is a ‘default’. Under Section 

7(5), the Adjudicating Authority is to be satisfied that a ‘default’ 

has been occurred. If the ‘debt’ is more than Rupees One 

lakh, then the Adjudicating Authority is required to admit 

the application, except where there is defect, which can be 

removed within seven days from the date of receipt of the 

notice from the Adjudicating Authority. The ‘corporate debtor’ 

may only take plea that the ‘default’ has not occurred in the 

sense that ‘debt’ which has also includes ‘disputed claim’ is not 

due, a ‘debt’ may not be due, if it is not payable in law or in 

fact.” 

(emphasis supplied) 

 

24. In view of the above, the ‘debt’ and ‘default ‘in the instant case are 

established beyond any iota of doubt.  Therefore, it is a fit case for 

‘Admission’ for CIRP u/s.7 of the Code. We hereby do so effective 

from this date. 



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNALMUMBAI BENCH- V 

CP 1011 of 2020 
 

Page 12 of 13 
 

 

25. Further, we have also perused Form – 2 i.e., written consent of the 

proposed Interim Resolution Professional submitted along with this 

application/petition by the Petitioner and there is nothing on record 

which proves that any disciplinary action is pending against the said 

proposed Interim Resolution Professional. 

 

26. The Petitioner has proposed the name of Insolvency Professional. 

The IRP proposed by the Petitioner, Mr. Pardeep Kumar Sethi, having 

registration No. IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00711/2017-2018/11265, Email 

id:peekay.sethi@gmail.com, is hereby appointed as Interim 

Resolution Professional to conduct the Insolvency Resolution Process. 

 

27. Having admitted the Petition/Application, the provisions of 

Moratorium as prescribed under Section 14 of the Code shall be 

operative henceforth with effect from the date of order and shall be 

applicable by prohibiting institution of any Suit before a Court of Law, 

transferring/encumbering any of the assets of the Debtor etc. 

However, the supply of essential goods or services to the 

“Respondent” shall not be terminated during the Moratorium period. 

It shall be effective till completion of the Insolvency Resolution 

Process or until the approval of the Resolution Plan prescribed under 

Section 31 of the Code. 

 

28. That as prescribed under Section 13 of the Code on the declaration 

of Moratorium the next step of Public Announcement of the Initiation 

of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process shall be carried out by the 

IRP immediately on an appointment, as per the provisions of the 

Code. 

 

29. That the Interim Resolution Professional shall perform the duties as 

assigned under Section 15 and Section 18 of the Code and inform the 

progress of the Resolution Process and the compliance of the 

mailto:peekay.sethi@gmail.com


NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNALMUMBAI BENCH- V 

CP 1011 of 2020 
 

Page 13 of 13 
 

directions of this Order within 30 days to this Bench. A liberty is 

granted to intimate even at an early date, if need be. 

 
 

30. Ordered Accordingly. 

 

 Sd/-                                                          Sd/- 

Chandra Bhan Singh    Janab Mohammed Ajmal 

Member (Technical)        Member (Judicial) 

 


